

70165-7

70165-7

Court of Appeals Case No. 70165-7-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE**

---

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,  
v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent,

and

WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES,

Intervenor/Respondent.

5/11/16  
10:15 AM  
J. J. [unclear]

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Otto G. Klein, III, WSBA #7062  
Sofia D. Mabee, WSBA #31679  
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Attorneys for Appellant University  
of Washington

Robert W. Ferguson, WSBA #26004  
Washington State Attorney General  
by Mark K. Yamashita, WSBA #18629  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 359475  
Seattle, WA 98195  
Attorneys for Appellant University of  
Washington

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Effects Are Subject to a Duty to Bargain “How” Not “Whether.” .....	1
B. A Lawful Unilateral Change Does Not Have to Be Delayed Until Bargaining Over the Effects of the Change Has Concluded.....	4
C. Skimming Cases Decided Under RCW 41.56 Are Inapposite to This Appeal. ....	6
D. <i>Gitano Group</i> Principles Apply. ....	7
E. It Is Disingenuous for WFSE to Claim That the Parties Did Not Bargain Over Effects When Its Own Representatives Testified to That Fact. ....	10
F. The PERC Has a Limited Role in Appeals of Its Adjudicatory Decisions.....	12
II. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Central Washington University</i> , No. 10413-A, 2011 WL 2725841 (PERC, 2011) .....	5
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , No. 10830-A, 2012 WL 1385444 (PERC, 2012) .....	5
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , No. 3343-A, 1990 WL 693219 (PERC, 1990) .....	5
<i>City of Mount Vernon</i> , No. 4199, 1992 WL 753337 (PERC 1992).....	8, 9
<i>First Nat'l Maintenance Corp v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666, 101 St.Ct. 2573 (1981).....	2, 3
<i>Gitano Group</i> , 208 NLRB 1172 (1992) .....	8, 9
<i>International Ass'n of Fire Fighters Local 1052 v. PERC</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).....	1, 6
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611 (1993).....	12
<i>Kennewick Public Hospital</i> , No. 4815-A, 1996 WL 470889 (PERC, 1996) .....	6
<i>State Attorney General</i> , No. 10733, 2010 WL 1644961 (PERC, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 WL 6148983 .....	6, 7
<i>Washington State – Social and Health Services</i> , No. 9690-A, 2008 WL 5369618 (PERC, 2008) .....	5

### **Statutes and Regulations**

29 USC 159 (b) .....	7
RCW 41.08.040 .....	6
RCW 41.80 .....	7
RCW 41.80.020(5).....	4, 6
RCW 41.80.040 .....	7
WAC 391-25-140(3).....	9
